No. 22A91

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

Abraham Bielski,

Respondent.

COINBASE, INC.,

v.

Petitioner,

DAVID SUSKI, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S APPLICATION FOR A STAY

Hassan A. Zavareei hzavareei@tzlegal.com COUNSEL OF RECORD Glenn E. Chappell* gchappell@tzlegal.com Dia Rasinariu* drasinariu@tzlegal.com Spencer S. Hughes* shughes@tzlegal.com TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP 1828 L Street, Northwest, Suite 1000 Washington, District of Columbia 20036 Telephone: (202) 973-0900 Sabita J. Soneji* ssoneji@tzlegal.com Wesley M. Griffith* wgriffith@tzlegal.com **TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP** 1970 Broadway, Suite 1070 Oakland, California 94612 Telephone: (510) 254-6808

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent Abraham Bielski

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Coinbase will not suffer irreparable harm from the continuation of limited, routine litigation.	8
II. This Court is unlikely to grant certiorari1	2
III.Coinbase is not likely to prevail on the merits if this Court exercises review	7
IV. The equities favor Respondent	9
CONCLUSION2	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES
Abbassi v. INS 143 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 1998)
Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp. 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)
Alice L. v. Dusek 492 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2007)
 Am. Trucking & Transp. Ins. Co. v. Nelson No. 9:16-cv-00160, 2018 WL 3609538 (D. Mont. July 27, 2018) 10, 11
АТ&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion 563 U.S. 333 (2011)
Aviles v. Quik Pick Express, LLC No. CV-15-5214, 2016 WL 6902458 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2016)
Barnes v. Ahlman 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)
Beame v. Friends of the Earth 434 U.S. 1310 (1977)
Bentley v. Vooys 139 S. Ct. 1600 (2019)
Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004)
Bombardier Corp. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. No. 02-7125, 2002 WL 31818924 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 12, 2002)
Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Comput. Network, Inc. 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997)
Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors 141 S. Ct. 2796 (2021)
Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp. 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. v. SynGen Inc. No. 2:14-cv-2085, 2017 WL 1174062 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2017) 11
Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc. 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007)14
F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California 449 U.S. 232 (1980)
Fargo Women's Health Organization v. Schafer 507 U.S. 1013 (1993)
Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co. 459 U.S. 56 (1982)
Hansen v. Rock Holdings, Inc. No. 2:19-cv-00179, 2020 WL 3867652 (E.D. Cal. July 9, 2020)
Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc. (No. 17-1272)11
Hollingsworth v. Perry 558 U.S. 183 (2010)
In re Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund L.P. No. 18-cv-5176, 2018 WL 3207119 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2018)
Jimenez v. Menzies Aviation Inc. No. 15-cv-02392, 2015 WL 5591722 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2015)
Jones v. Deutsche Bank AG No. 04-CV-05357-JW, 2007 WL 1456041 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2007)17
Levin v. Alms & Assocs., Inc. 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)
Martin v. Blessing 571 U.S. 1040 (2013)
Maryland v. King 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)
McCauley v. Haliburton Energy Servs., Inc. 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005)14
McGhee v. N. Am. Bancard, LLC No. 17-CV-0586-AJB, 2018 WL 11267348 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2018)

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc. 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)
Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp. 460 U.S. 1 (1983)
Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)
Munro v. Univ. of Southern California No. 16-cv-6191, 2017 WL 5592904 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2017)
Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc. No. 2:07-CV-06465-FMC, 2008 WL 8608808 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2008)17
Nken v. Holder 556 U.S. 418 (2009)
Owino v. CoreCivic, Inc. No. 17-cv-1112, 2021 WL 3186500 (S.D. Cal. July 28, 2021)
Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics 510 U. S. 1319 (1994)
PaineWebber Inc. v. Farnam 843 F.2d 1050 (7th Cir. 1988)
РНІ Inc. v. Rolls Royce Corp. 577 U.S. 817 (2015)16
Pokorny υ. Quixtar Inc. No. 07-CV-00201-SC, 2008 WL 1787111 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2008)17
Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. No. 3:16-cv-00495, 2016 WL 9226389 (D. Or. Oct. 5, 2016)
R & L Ltd. Inv., Inc. v. Cabot Inv. Props., LLC No. 09-cv-1525, 2010 WL 3789401 (D. Ariz. Sept. 21, 2010)
Revitch v. DirecTV, LLC No. 18-CV-01127-JCS, 2018 WL 5906077 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2018)
Robertson v. REP Processing, LLC No. 19-cv-02910, 2021 WL 5354713 (D. Colo. Oct. 12, 2021)
Robinson v. Lehman 560 U.S. 924 (2010)

Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. City of Galveston 898 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1990)	.9
Stern v. Cingular Wireless Corp. No. 05-CV-8842-CAS, 2006 WL 2790243 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2006) 1	.7
Velasquez-Reyes v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc. No. EDCV161953DMGKK, 2018 WL 6074573 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2018)	7
Vine v. PLS Fin. Servs., Inc. No. 4:18-cv-00450, 2019 WL 4257108 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2019)	.1
Virginian Ry. Co. v. U.S. 272 U.S. 658 (1926)	.1
Ward v. Estate of Goossen No. 14-CV-03510-TEH, 2014 WL 7273911 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2014)	7
Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
Winig v. Cingular Wireless LLC No. 06-CV-4297-MMC, 2006 WL 3201047 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2006)	7
Zaborowski v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc. No. 12-CV-05109-SI, 2013 WL 1832638 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2013)	.7
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1693 et seq	4
9 U.S.C. § 16	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. §§ 1005.1-1005.20	4
